

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 13<sup>TH</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15<sup>TH</sup> SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON **SEPTEMBER 23, 2019** AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member/Temporary Presiding Officer

Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor (OIC-Mayor's Office) Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Aider M. Javier

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: None

## MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 7 SERIES OF 2019

AN ORDINANCE DESIGNATING THE COMMUNITY FISH LANDING CENTER AS DELIVERY AREA FOR ALL FISH AND OTHER FISHERY PRODUCTS AND AQUATIC RESOURCES FOR SALE COMING FROM OTHER MUNICIPALITIES.

Sponsored by: Honorable Jethro S. Tibuc, Honorable Jefferson M. Javier & Honorable Conrado P. Tabaco.

BE IT ENACTED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan in session duly assembled, that:

SECTION 1. Regulatory Acts. No person is allowed to deliver and sell fish and other fishery products and aquatic resources for sale coming from other municipalities in areas other than the area designated by the municipality of Sta. Teresita. The designated area is at the Community Fish Landing Center, where payment of corresponding fees is required under existing ordinance of the municipality.

SECTION 2. Penalty. In violation of this ordinance, the person who delivered the commodity, the seller and the buyer shall be subject to the following penalty to wit:

1<sup>st</sup> Offense – a fine of P500.00 for each violator; 2<sup>nd</sup> offense – a fine of P1,000.00 for each violator;

3<sup>rd</sup> Offense – a fine of P2,500 for each violator and cancellation of business permit of the resident buyer

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect after ten (10) days of posting at conspicuous places broadcasting at the DWTS the community radio station of this municipality.

May

APPROVED, this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of September 2019.

sb\_stc [sbord2019]



## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

Continuation of Municipal Ordinance No. 7-s-2019, page 2

I CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS of the foregoing ordinance:

Sanggunian Secretary

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ENACTED:

SB Member/Temporary Presiding Officer

APPROVED, this day of September 27, 2019:

ATTY. RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE
Municipal Mayor

NOTE: APPROVED by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan as per Resolution No. 2019-10-240

sb\_stc [sbord2019]